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KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD Ltd

CIN: UT0100KL2011SGC027424 Web; www.kach.in
Phono :0471-2447404

[mail : cerces@kscb.in

. s B {Incorporsicd under the Companies Act, 1936)
_ Registered Office: Vydyuthi Dhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 004
snapusg ‘goiuny

Revision of
Sanctioned -

EV Charging Fee’m KSEBL stations as per KSERC Tariff revision -
Orders issucd. ‘

CORPORATE OFFICE (REES & SOURA)

B.O.(FTD) No0.201/2025 (CE(REES)/Innov/EV Tarif 1/2024-25) Dated:25-04-2025

Thiruvananthapuram.

Read: 1.
2.

3.

Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission has revised the rate for the tariff of Public

KSERC Tariff Order dated 05.12.2024.
MoP Guidelines for Installation and Operation of EV charging Infrastructure-

2024 dated 17.09.2024.
Remarks of the Financial Adviser No.E62732/KSEBL/FIN/FA/TAX/93/2024

AFO1/1/98473/2024 dated 13.12,2024.

Note  No.CE(REES)/Innov/EV Tariff/2024-25/1/107544/2025  dated
18.01.2024 submitted to the Chairman and Managing Director, KSEBL. ‘
Note  No.CE(REES)/Innov/EV Tariff/2024-25/1/114814/2025  dated
12.02.2025.(Agenda No.02/50/04/25).

Minutes of the meeting of Full Time Directors held on 11.04.2025 as per

Resolution No.FTD/02/04/25/50.

ORDER

EV Charging Stations as per the order read as 15t above.

At present KSEBL EV Charging Stations' Charging Fee is as detailed below

SINo ~ Type of Charger Charging Fee (Rs)
1 - AC (Slow) 9 + GST (18%)
2 ] DC (Fast) & AC (Fast) 13+ GST (18%)

KSERC has adopted the tariff structure for EV charging stations in alignment with the

guidelines and standards specified by the Ministry of Power (MoP), Government of India.

In accordance with the MoP guidelines, KSERC has adopted a single part ruling tariff of
7.15 per unit for the year 2024-25 and 2025-26, with solar hour tariffs (9:00 AM to 4:00
'PM) set at 70% and non-solar hour tariffs at 130% the ruling tariff. The fixed charges for
EV charging remain nil. In other words, the approved tariff for EV charging includes
differentiated rates for solar & non-solar hours to encourage the use of renewable energy.

This adeption reflects the state's commitment to energy transition as well as E- mobility,
I Y A

The ceiling rates for service charges as stipulated in MoP guidelines read as 2™ above is

given below,

-




.

"
| ' During Solar Hours | During Non-Solar Hours "
‘S No. Charging Type (9AM - 4PM) (4PM - 9AM)
T | AC (Slow) T%3.00 per unit X4.00 per unit
2 DC (Fast) T11.00 per unit %13.00 per unit

In vicw of the revised energy tariffs defined under the MoP guidclines and adopted by
KSERC, a corresponding revisibn in the EV charging tariff at KSEBL stations is proposed

and further remarks from the Financial Adviser read as 31 above was obtained that the
service charges align strictly with the said guidelines and the proposed revision is
consistent with the KSERC tariff order and MoP guidelines. It is further clarified that EV
battery charging is categonzcd asa supply of service' under SAC 998714 and is subject to

18% GST.

Hence the revised Charging Fee 'proposed was submitted to the Full Time Directors as per

note read as 5™ above for approval.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in this meeting held on

11.4.2025 passed the following resolution.

Resolved to revise and adopt the tariff of KSEBL EV Charging Stations as per the new
tariff order issued by KSERC and MoP Guidelines, as detailed below for AC&DC.

New Max service
_ . Encrgy Tariff charge as | Proposed
SINo | Type Prez;{n t)l‘ee Hours I::r':_‘:? including Duty per MoP | Charging
> (Rs') (10%) (Rs) | Guidelines | Fee (Rs)
) ' (Rs.)
Solar 5 5.5 3 8.5
AC ”
1 (Slow) 9 Non-Solar 9.30 1023 4 14.23
Solar 3 5.5 1 16.5
(Fast) Non-Solar | 9.30 10.23 13 PRV

Orders are issued accordingly,

- . | By Order of the Full Time Directors

Signed by
. Lekha Geetha . |
COMPANRG IR ETSNE:37:59

To:
The Chief Bngineer (REES & PED)
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Energy

New tariff ilell:;m: Proposed
SL Present H energy incl. £ g h po*
No. Type Fee (Rs.) Ours | cariff 10% or charging
(Rs.) duty ANERT | fee (Rs.)
(Rs)) (Rs.)
1. | AC (slow) 13 Solar 5 5.5 2.5 8
Non- 9.30 10.23 2.77 13
Solar
2. | DC (fast) 13 Solar 5 5.5 7.5 13
Non- 9.30 10.23 7.77 18

Solar

2
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Private Charging Station at Kaduthuruthy Constituency
st | : section name ~ customer name
1| 1146515033189 |LT-EV Public Charging Stations _|Kaduthuruthy [4651] . &AKRISHNAN K K
2 1146516032960 |LT-EV Public Charging Stations Kaduthuruthy [4651] KUNJACHAN K K
3 1146867014445 |LT-EV Public Cﬂarging Stations Peruva [4686] MANOJ M M
4 1146862014761 |LT-EV Public Charging Stations Peruva [4686] SMITHA JAYADEVAN
5 1146492020968 |[LT-EV Public Charging Stations Kuravilangad [4649] JAFAR A P MANAGING
DIRECTIOR
6 1146505034073 |LT-EV Public Charging Stations Thalayolaparambu [4650] (SALES MANAGER
7 1146500034042 |LT-EV Public Charging Stations Thalayolaparambu [4650] [JOY KURIAN
8 1146501034094 |LT-EV Public Charging Stations Thalayolaparambu [4650] |RASHEED M H
9 1156255017280 |LT-EV Public Charging Stations Kidangoor [5625] JIMMY TOM
10 | 1156251017063 |LT-EV Public Charging Stations Kidangoor [5625] REENI SUNNY
11 1156259017496 |LT-EV Public Charging Stations Kidangoor [5625] JAFFAR AP '
12 | 1156289018005 |LT-EV Public Charging Stations Marangattupally [5628] JOSETL
13 1156283018998 |LT-EV Public Charging Stations Marangattupally [5628] CHELLAPPAN
14 | 1156284019342 |[LT-EV Public Charging Stations Marangattupally [5628] SALES MANAGER




